



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

10 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4213 OF 2024

Balchand S/o Ganpatrao Kadam and Others

....Applicants

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and Another

.....Respondents

.....

Mr. Gajanan Kadam, Advocate for Applicants

Mr. S. K. Tambe, APP for Respondent No.1/State

.....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.**

DATE : 17th March, 2025

P. C.:

1. We have perused the F.I.R No.0116, registered on 14.04.2024 with the Vimantal Police Station, District Nanded.

2. We expressed our disinclination to the extent of Applicant Nos.1, 2 and 3.

3. The learned Advocate for the Applicants submits on instruction that Applicant Nos.1, 2 and 3 would not press this Application. As such, this Application stands disposed off as withdrawn to the extent of Applicant Nos.1, 2 and 3. In the event Applicant Nos.1, 2 and 3, apply for discharge after the charge-sheet is filed / already filed, the withdrawal of this Application by these two persons shall not be an impediment and all contentions are kept open.

4. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on 21.04.2025. The learned A.P.P waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.
5. Considering that the charge-sheet has been filed, we direct the learned Trial Court not to frame the charge as against Applicant Nos.4 to 15, until the returnable in this matter.
6. Spare copy of the Application paperbook shall be tendered within ten days for effecting service on Respondent No.2, failing which, this Application shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 27.03.2025.
7. The office objections, if any, to be removed on or before 03.04.2025, failing which, this Application would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 04.04.2025.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]